IN THE RESIDENT MAGISRATES COURT OF DODOMA

AT DODOMA

ECONOMIC CRIME CASE NO.11 OF 2015
REPUBLIC

VERSUS

ANTHONY S/0 CHILANGAZI KASUGA

JUDGEMENT

The accused person one ANTHONY S/O CHILANGAZI KASUGA is charged with the
unlawful possesion of Government trophies contrary to section 86(1)(2)(c)(ii) 3(b) of the
Wildlife Conservation Act .5 of 2009 read together with paragraph 14(d)of the first schedule and
sections 57(1) and 60(2) of the Economic and Organized Crime Control Act [Cap 200 R:E
2002], The incident is allege to have taken place on 10" day of March at Chanumba Village
within Chamwino District in Dodoma Region.

It was alleged by the prosecution side around 16:00hrs A/INSP.MATEJA FANUEL while at
police station at mvumi got orders from OCD stationed at Chamwino District to do an operation
of arresting the witchdoctors who do not have licenses to operate and those who have in their
possession Governments Trophies, therefore managed to find in accused house, 1 honey burger
skin valued at Tsh 549,600, one pangolin skin valued at Tsh 1,758,720 2 Cobra’s skin valued at
Tsh 311,440, one Python’s skin valued at Tsh 659,520, one Hyena’s tail valued at 1,007,600, one
Mangore skin valued at Tsh 109,920 making the grand total of all trophies to be total Tsh
4,396,800 being the properties of The United Republic Of Tanzania.

During the trial hearing, the charge was read and explained to all accused person, hence all
pleaded guilty and admitted all the facts of the case and he is convicted as he was charged
forthwith.

Previous Criminal Records

S/A: Your honor, we have no previous records of the accused person but we pray that the
accused be punished accordingly

MITIGATION

I pray for leniency punishment because am a very old man. I have told this court there I found no
need to waste the previous time of this court and these things I inherited from my grandmother



and I kept the said property at home. Apart from that I have so many dependants at home and
other children are going to school and they depend on me

SENTENCE

The accused mitigation has taken into consideration he is hereby sentenced to pay
fine of Tsh 50,000 or to serve three (3) jail in default of fine.

So ordered
Sgn: Ngimilanga
6/7/2015
COURT: All the governments’ trophies are hereby forfeited to be the government properties
Sng: Ngimilanga

6/7/2015

Judgment delivered this 06™ July of July 2015 in the presence of the accused and public
prosecutor

Sgn: Ngimilanga

6 /72015
Right of Appeal is fully explained

Sng: Ngimilanga

6/7/2015
COURT: All the governments’ trophies are hereby forfeited to be the government properties

Sng: Ngimilanga

6/7/2015



